Attachment: User Manual

For FCC statement please refer to user manual page 5.

Date: Jul 08, 1998

SI E M E N s Siemens Nixdorf Informationssysteme AG

Personal Computer Scenic Mobile 800

NIXDORF Page:

FCC Identifier: 1M7/117
HeapMOREANNNO1




~ NIXDORF
o Operating Manual

e
o
= Mobile 800

R e LT I s S £ e T T S A P

VISR Sy W e




A26391-K82-Z2100-1-7619
Mobile 800

Operating Manual

May 1998 edition

DPMS and VESA are registered trademarks of Video Electronics Standards Association.

Intel is a registered trademark, Pentium is trademark of Intel Corporation, USA.

Microsoft, MS, MS-DOS, Windows and Windows NT are Trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.
0S/2 and PS/2 are registered trademarks of International Business Machines, Inc.

All other trademarks referenced are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners,
whose protected rights are acknowledged.

Copyright © Siemens Nixdorf Informationssysteme AG 1998.

Al rights, including rights of translation, reproduction by printing, copying or similar methods, even of
parts are reserved.

Offenders will be liable for damages.

All rights, including rights created by patent grant or registration of a utility model or design, are
reserved.

Delivery subject to availability, Right of technical modification reserved.

A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619



Introduction

innovative technelogy and ergonomic design make this notebook the ideal user-friendly and reliable
travel companion. The removable keyboard how provides even more flexibility in the use of your
notebook. Your operating system is pre-installed on the hard disk to facilitate the procedure when
you use your notebook for the first time.

The energy-saving processor and the energy-saving functions that can be configured alfow you to
use the battery capacity of your notebook effectively. By using an additional battery instead of the
disk drive, you can double the notebook's maobile operation time.

Your notebook has 32 - 256 MB of main memory installed, depending on the upgrade level. Data is
saved on an Enhanced-1DE hard disk drive. Your notebook is also equipped with a 3 1/2" floppy disk
drive and a CD-ROM drive. In addition, your notebook can be equipped with a DVD drive or with a
2™ or 3° hard disk drive. Two PC card slots (CardBus or PCMCIA) enable simultanecus operation of
two Type VII/lll PC cards (a maximum of one Type lll and Type Il each).

For mouse control the notebook provides a touchpad. A double-touch directly on the touchpad is all
that is needed, for example, to open an appiication.

Your notebook has connectors for external devices such as, e.g. external monitor, television, printer
and mouse. The parallel port {which supports ECP and EPP modes) is designed to accommodate
bi-directional data transfer. You can connect peripherals such as, e. g. scanner, loudspeakers,
gamepads, keyboard or mouse via the USB interface. The notebook disposes of a infrared interface
for wireless data transfer. In addition, the notebook has a connection port for a QuickPort S

An audio controller, two loudspeakers, a microphone and an audio input and output provide your
notebook with an audio capability. You can also connect an external microphene, external
loudspeakers, a joystick or MIDI devices.

The system settings of the notebook can be configured via the user-friendly BIOS Setup program.
Certain system settings (e.g. screen display, power-management functions) can be modified via
various key combinations while you are using the notebook.

Your notebook has a number of security features to ensure that no unauthorized persons can
access your data, As a result, access 1o your notebook is protected with a chipcard reader. The
security functions in the BIOS Serp also allow you to protect your data by means of passwards.

This Operating Manual tells you how to put your notebook into operation and how to operate it in
daily use.

Further information on this notebook is provided:

s in the "Safety Notes" manual which is incfuded with your notebook
in the documentation of your operating system

on the SCENIC Mobile CD "Drivers & Utilities"

in the information files (g. g. *TXT, * WRI, * DOC, * HLP}

on the Internet under www.sni-pe.de/drivercd

A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619 1



Introduction

Notational conventions

Notational conventions

The meanings of the symbels and fonts used in this manual are as follows:

A\

-

Pay particular attention to texts marked with this symbol. Failure to observe this warning
endangers your life, destroys the notebook, or may lead to loss of data.

This symbeol is followed by supplementary information, remarks and tips.

» Texts which follow this symbol describe activities that must be performed in the order shown.

Texts in italicy indicate commands or menu item.

"Quotation marks” indicate names of chapters and terms that are being emphasized.

Installing an ergonomic video workstation

Before you set up your equipment you should select a suitable position for working at the monitor.
Please observe the following advices when installing a video workstation.

= ‘:“"" . [
<) AP
N

A

Window
vrvvieery

by
| b=

permissible permissible
reaching sector  reaching sector
600 mm 600 mm

Avoid direct and reflected glare.
lighting.

Avoid glare from electric

Positicn the keyboard where it
is easiest to reach.

preferable viewing sector

o 50
60° \ ! lape
permissible \'\,%;‘: %

\

viewing sector
permissible viewing sector

/pprox. 0°

Position the monitor for aptimum viewing. The
viewing distance to the monitor should be
approximately 50 cm.

Remember to maintain correct posture.

A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619



Important notes

in this chapter you will find information regarding safety which it is essential to take note of when
working with your notebook. The manufacturer's notes contain helpful information on your notebook.
This chapter also contains information on the licenses like CE certificate and RF| suppression of the
notebook.

Safety

f Pay attention to the information provided in the manual "Safety Notes".

During installation and before operating the device, observe the instructions on environmental
conditions in the chapter entitled "Technical data® as well as the instructions in the chapter
"Preparation for use and cperation”.

When cleaning the device, observe the relevant notes in the paragraph "Cleaning the

Keep this Operating Manual together with your device. If you pass on the device to third
parties, you should also pass on this manual.

Notes on installing and removing boards

i: Only qualified technicians may repair the device. Unauthorized opening or incorrect

repair may greatly endanger the user (electric shock, fire risk).

Boards with electrostatic sensitive devices {ESD} may be identified by labels.

A

When you handle boards fitted with ESDs, you must observe the following points under all
circumstances:

You must always discharge yourself (e.g. by touching a grounded object) before working.
The equipment and tools you use must be free of static charges.

Cnly piug in or pull out boards in the deenergized state.

Always hold boards with ESDs by their edges.

Never touch pins or conductors on boards fitted with ESDs.

A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619



Important notes Manufacturer's notes

Manufacturer's notes

Energy saving

Make use of the device's power management features (see "Preparation for use and operation”).

e |f you will not be using your notebook, switch it off.

¢  The notebock uses less power when the power management features are enabled. You will
then be able to work for longer before having to recharge the battery.

Energy saving under Windows 95

If a monitor with energy saving features is connected to your notebook, you can use the Screen Saver
tab to set the energy saving features of the monitor, Select the following item in the start menu:
Settings - Control Panel - Display - Display Propertics - Screen Suver - Energy saving features of monitor.
You can set additional energy saving functions in the Start - Settings - Svstem control - Energy -
Extended menu.

Disposal and recycling

This device has been manufactured to the greatest possible degree from materials which can be
recycled or disposed of in a manner that is not environmentally damaging. The device is taken back
after use, so that it can be recycled, provided that it is returned in a condition which is the result of
normal use. Any components not recuperated will be disposed of in an environmentally acceptable

manner.

For devices marked with this symbol Siemens Nixdorf
Informationssysteme AG (SNI) offers a guarantee for 36 months
with a Bring-in-Service. The guarantee starts on the day of
delivery {sale date) by SNI or an SNI partner.

We herewith declare that it will be possible to repair any device
marked with the eco-label for at least 5 years after production of that
device has discontinued.

Information on power management and energy saving mode can be
found in chapter "Technical data".

Do not throw lithium batteries or accumuiators into the trashcan. They must be disposed of in
accordance with local regulations concerning special waste.

if you have any questions on disposal, please contact your local office, our service department, or,
directly:

Siemens Nixdorf Informationssysteme AG
Recycling Center
[-33094 Paderborn

Tel.: .49 5251 818013
Fax: .49 5251 818015

4 A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619



CE certificate Important notes

CE certificate

The shipped version of this device complies with the requirements of the EEC directives
C E 89/336/EEC "Electromagnetic compatibility” and 73/23/EEC "Low voltage directive”.

FCC Class B Compliance Statement

If there is an FCC statement on the device, then:
The following statement applies to the products covered in this manual, unless otherwise specified
herein. The statement for other products will appear in the accompanying documentation.

NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found 1o comply with the limits for a *Class B" digital device,
pursuant to Past 15 of the FCC rules and meets all requirements of the Canadian Interference-
Causing Equipment Regulations. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radic frequency energy and, if not installed and used in strict accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

*  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

¢  |ncrease the separation between equipment and the receiver.

&  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

¢ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Siemens Nixdorf Informationssysteme AG is not responsible for any radio or television interference
caused by unauthorized medifications of this equipment or the substitution or attachment of
connecting cables and equipment other than those specified by Siemens Nixdorf
Informationssysteme AG. The correction of interferences caused by such unauthorized modification,
substitution or attachment will be the responsibility of the user.

The use of shielded IO cables is required when connecting this equipment to any and all optional
peripheral or host devices. Failure to do so may violate FCC rules.

AZ6391-K82-2100-1-7619 5



Important notes Power cord selection

Power cord selection

The power cord for this unit has been packed
separately and has been selected according
to the country of destination. It must be used
to prevent electric shock. Use the following
guidelines it it is necessary to replace the
original cord set.

The female receptacle of the cord set must
meet CEE-22 requirements (see Figure 1).

Figure 1

For the United States and Canada

Use a UL listed and CSA labeled cord set consisting of a three conductor cord with a maximum
length of 15 feet.

For units which stand on a desk or table, type SVT or SJT cord sets shall be used.

For units which stand on floor, only SJT type cord sets shall be used.

The cord set must be selected according to the current rating for your unit. Please consult Table A
for the selection criteria for power cords used in the United States and Canada.

Table A:
Cord Type Size of Conductors Maximum Current

in Cord Rating of Unit

SJT 18 AWG 10 Amps
16 AWG 12 Amps
14 AWG 12 Amps

SVT 18 AWG 10 Amps
17 AWG 12 Amps

For units setat 115 V:

use a parallel blade, grounding type attachment plug rated 15 A, 125 V (Figure 2).

6 A26391-K82-2100-1-7619



Power cord selection Important notes

For units set at 230 V (domestic use):

use a tandem blade, grounding type attachment plug rated 15 A, 250 V (Figure 3).

Figure 2 Figure 3

For units set at 230 V {outside of the United States and Canada):

use a cord set consisting of a minimum AWG according to Tabie A and a grounding type attachment
plug rated 15 A, 250 V. The cord set should have the appropriate safety approvals for the country in
which the equipment will be installed and should be marked HAR.

For the United Kingdom

Should the plug on the flexible cord not be of the type for your socket outlets, do not use an adapter
but remove the plug from the cord and discard. Carefully prepare the end of the supply cord and fit a
suitable plug.

WARNING

THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE EARTHED

IMPORTANT

The wires in this mains lead are coloured in accerdance with the following code:

Green and Yellow: Earth
Blue: Neutral
Brown: Live

As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this appliance may not correspond with the coloured
markings identifying the terminals in your plug, proceed as follows:

*  The wire which is coloured Green and Yellow must be connected to the terminal in the plug
which is marked with the letter E or by the earth symbol or coloured Green or Green and

Yellow.

. The wire which is coloured Blue must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the
letter N or coioured Black.

*  The wire which is coloured Brown must be connected fo the terminal which is marked with the
letter L or coloured Red.

A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619 7



Important notes On the move with the notebook

On the move with the notebook

Please observe the points listed below when transporting your notebook.

Transporting the notebook

s Do not carry the notebook by its open screen or by an empty slot.
e  Swilch the notebook oft and close the covers for the ports.

s  Remove all data carriers (e.g. floppy disk, CD) from the drives.

s  Always use the bag supplied when transporting the notebook.
If it neads to be shipped, use the original packaging or other suitable packaging to protect it
from damage through mishandling.

e  The carrying bag provided protects against dust, but offers no protection against jolts or
impacts.

s  Protect the notebook from severe shocks and extreme temperalures {e.g., direct sunlightin a
car).

Before starting the journey

s Copy important data from the hard disk to a floppy disk.

e Remove all data carriers (e.g. floppy disk, CD) from the drives.

e If you wish to use your notebook during a flight, check first with the flight attendants if it is
permissible to do so.

e If you are travelling abroad, ensure that the power adapter can be operated on the local line
voltage. If this is not the case, obtain the appropriate power adapter for your notebook.
Do not use any other voltage converter!

Cleaning the notebook

f Switch the notebook off and pult the power plug of the power adapter out of the power
socket.

Do not clean any interior parts yourself, leave this job to a service technician.
Do not use any cleaning agents that contain abrasives or may corrode plastic.
Ensure that no fiquid enters the notebook.

Wipe the casing with a dry cloth. If particularly dirty, use a cloth which has been moistened in mild
domestic detergent and then carefully wrung out.

To clean the keyboard and the touchpad, you can use disinfectant wipes..
Wipe the monitor casing with a soft, moistened cloth.

8 A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619



Preparation for use and operation

C Pay attention to the chapter "Important notes”.

You must charge the battery and install the application programs before you can work with the
notebook. The operating system and required drivers are preinstalied.

When used away from a wall power outlet, the notebook runs on its built-in battery. You can
increase battery life by enabling its power management features.

If you use the notebook in a normal office situation, you run it off the mains with the aid of the power
adapter, or in a QuickPort S,

Refer to the chapter on “Connegting externa: devices” for instructions on how to connect external
devices (e.g. mouse, printer) to the notebook.

Unpacking and checking the delivery

Unpack all the individual parts,
GCheck the delivery for damage incurred during transport.
Check whether the delivery agrees with the details in the delivery note.

Check whether all necessary details have been entered on the first page of the guarantee
coupon booklet.

Should you discover that the delivery does not correspand to the delivery note, notify your local
sales office immediately.

¥y Y vy

Do not discard the original packing material of the devices. Keep it for future
transportation of the drive.

.

Choosing where to set up your notebook

Select a suitable location for the notebook before setting it up. Bear the following points in mind
when looking for a location.

*  We recommend that you place your notebock on a surface with good anti-slip qualities. In view
of the multitude of different finishes and varnishes used on furniture, it is possible that the
rubber feet of the devices will mark the surface they stand on.

L] Do not expose the notebook to extreme environmental conditions. Protect it from dust, humidity
and heat.

*  Koeep other objects 100 mm clear of the notebock and its power adapter to ensure adequate
ventilation. The space between the notebook's feet must be clear. Do not place it on a soft
surface (e.g., a carpet of soft furnishings). Do not cover the ventilation slots in the notebook
and the power adapter.

A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619 9



Preparation for use and operation Preparing the notebook for use

s The power adapter must be at least 200 mm away from the notebook. It must be free-standing
and may not be covered. Do not stand the power adapter on heat-sensitive material.

e  For wireless data transfer you must align the notebook’s infrared interface with that of the
partner device (e.g. PC). The devices must not be more than one meter apart.

Preparing the notebook for use

The supplied power cord conforms to the requirements of the country in which you
purchased your notebook, Make sure that the power cable is approved for use in the
country in which you intend to use it.

The notebook and the power adapter should be at least 200 mm apart. Keep other objects
100 mm clear of the notebook and its power adapter.

Do not cover the ventilation slots in the notebook and the power adapter.

» Place the notebook on a level, stable surface.

»  Plug the DC output connector on the power adapter into the DC input connector (DG IN) on the
notebook (1).

»  Connect the AC power cabte to the power adapter (2).
»  Plug the power cable into the power outlet (3).

You can also make your natebook operational by connecting it to the optional car adapter
(see "Chaiging. garing far and mantainng tha notehook battery")

i o

10 A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619



Preparing the notebook for use Preparation for use and operation

Opening the notebook

»  Press the release button (1) and unfold the display upwards (2).

Removable infrared keyboard

The removable infrared keyboard now provides even more flexibility in the use of your notebook.
You can lift the keyboard off the notebook and aperate it in front of the notebook. The connection
between the keyboard and the notebook is then via the infrared interface on the back of the
keyboard and on the front of the notebook, as with a remote control unit. To operate the keyboard
separately from the notebook, the battery in the keyboard must be charged.

Charge the battery before initial use. The battery in the keyboard is automatically charged
when the notebook is connected to the mains supply and the keyboard is installed.

A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619 11



Preparation for use and operation Preparing the notebook for use

Installing keyboard battery
»  Switch off the notebock.

»  Push the tocking slide forward (1).

»  Lift the keyboard at the rear (2) and lay down the keyboard (3).

> Press the two tabs in the direction of the arrow (1).

> Lift the cover and pull it in the direction of the arrow (2) from the keyboard.

i: Use only the keyboard battery of the manufacturer.

The keyboard battery may only be charged with charging units approved by the
manufacturer for the notebook.

If you do not use the device for longer periods, remove the battery from the keyboard.
Store the battery in a cool, dry place.

The keyboard battery must not be:
short-circuited

thrown into fire or heat

thrown into water

exposed to rain or moisture
opened

loaded mechanically or damage

»  Plug in the plug of the keyboard battery.

12 A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7618



Preparing the notebook for use Preparation for use and operation

» Lay in the keyboard battery.
»  Close the cover.

»  Place the keyboard in the lugs on the notebook (1) and press the keyboard into the bracket
provided until it is felt o engage (2).

Connecting infrared keyboard with cable
The infrared keyboard can be connected to the notebook or PC with an opticnal cable. This enables
the keyboard and the touchpad to be used in the accustomed manner.

»  Plug the round plug marked with the keyboard symbol into the keyboard connection and the
second round plug into the mouse connection of the PC.

»  Plug the two square plugs into the back of the infrared keyboard.

A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619 13



Preparation for use and operation Switching on the notebook

Switching on the notebook

»  Press the release button (1) and unfold the display upwards (2).
»  Press the ON/OFF swilch {3) for roughly one second.

f You must not switch off or warm-boot your notebook during first-time installation .

When you switch on your notebook for the first time the supplied software is set up and
configured. Please follow the instructions on the screen.

L3

If you want to partition your hard disk, please refer to chapter "Restoring the hard disx
contents urder Windows 95",

If you have assigned a password, you must enter this when requested to do so, in order
to start the operating system.

Once you have installed the operating system and have generally familiarized yourself
with the notebook, you should perform the battery learning cycle (see "Lgaming syale for
netshook halteries™).

Information for Windows 95 and Windows NT

The license number for Windows 95 or Windows NT is printed on the front cover of the
Windows 95/Windows NT manual supplied.

14 A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619




Switching off the notebook Preparation for use and operation

Switching off the notebook

»  Shut down the operating system properly. If Windows 95 is installed on your notebook, the
system is shut down and the notebook is switched off. If the notebook is not switched off
automatically, press the ON/OFF switch (1) for approx. four seconds. If the On/Off switch is
only pressed for approx. one second or the monitor is folded closed, the notebook switches into
the Suspend mode (see Section "Suspend mo

»  Closa the display of the notebook (2) so that itis felt to lock into place centered.

Indicators and input devices

—_
n

Display field 3 = Battery operation/charging indicator
Touchpad with touchpad buttons 4 = Power-on indicator

\v]
1l

A26391-KB2-Z100-1-761% 15



Preparation for use and operation Indicators and input devices

Display field

Symbols and texts in the display field indicate the operating state of the notebook. The meaning of
the symbols and texts are as follows:

TRo

or I

i
il

IR B O e it R rED I O~

€
O

CapsLK

ScrikK

NumLK

PadLK

The left battery is instalted. When the symbol flashes, the left battery is drained or
defective (for measures, see "Charaing, saring for and maintaining the notebook
patery").

The right battery is installed. When the symbaol flashes, the right battery is drained
or defective (for measures, see "Charging, caring for ang mairtaining the notebook
battary").

Indicates the approximate operating time of the installed battery in percent.

Indicates the approximate operating time of the installed battery in hours and
minutes.

The arrow shows whether the battery is being charged or drained.

The notebook is connected to an external power source {e.g. via the power
adapler).

The notebook is switched to suspend mode.

The floppy disk in the floppy disk drive is being accessed. You must not remove the
floppy disk when this symbol is visible.

A drive (hard disk drive, CD-ROM drive, DVD drive or Zip drive) is being accessed.
When this symbol appears, do not remove the data carrier from the drive.

All the characters you type appear as uppercase. n the case of overlay keys, the
character on the upper left on the keycap appears when that key is pressed. The
CapslLock indicator appears when you press the [0 key.

The [SCROLL LOCK] key has been pressed. The effact this key has varies from
program to program.

The key has been pressed. If PadLK is aiso visible in the function
display, the biue numbers on the lower right on keys in the integrated numeric
keypad are enabled.

The key combination + has been pressed. This enables the blue
editing functions on the upper right on keys in the integrated numeric keypad.

16

A2639H1-KB2-Z100-1-7619



Indicators and input devices Preparation for use and operation

N The infrared connection between the removable keyboard and the notebook is

fla switched on. When this symbol flashes, the infrared connection is not sufficient.
Check the position of the removable keybeard relative to the notebook (see
"Removable infrared keyboard").

The "long-distance" infrared connection between the removable keyboard and the
natebook is switched on.

=h The remaining charge of the battery in the removable keyboard is not sufficient for
A= an infrared connection to the notebook. When this symbol flashes, install the
removable keyboard in the notebook. The battery is only charged when the
notebook is operating in the mains mode.

ﬁ The built-in loudspeakers are disabled.

The chipeard reader is active.

Touchpad and Touchpad Keys

f Make sure that the touchpad does not come into contact with dirt, liquids or grease.
Do not touch the touchpad if your fingers are dirty.
Do not rest heavy objects {e.g., books) on the touchpad or the touchpad buttons.

The touchpad enables you to move the mouse pointer on the screen. If, for example, you move one
finger to the left over the touchpad, the mouse pointer alsc moves to the left.

A brief tap with the finger on the touchpad has the same etfect as clicking with the left mouse
button. A brief “double-tap" with the finger on the touchpad has the same effect as double-clicking
with the left mouse button.

The left and right touchpad buttons have the same functions as the left and right mouse buttons.

A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619 17



Preparation for use and operation Indicators and input devices

Keyboard

ES|F @ N FN BN FR R R | A A A S B

LB EELEE LR -

= Pl Pl e

naadl ol i G G W SR R B R A

0 0 D N G 0 O O 2

- " A | J‘ e | B s Joe JM Fion
- i)

The following description of the keys applies for the Windows 95 operating system. Additicnal key
functions are described in the application program manual.

The figure below shows how to access the different characters and editing functions on keys with
overlaid functions.

The keystrokes shown in the example oniy work if CapsLK, NumLK, and PadLK have not been
enabled (i.e. they are not visible in the display field).

,
/
o b
/ /
7 { 7}k
" J/

|
/
AGr |+
Exampte from a German keyboard 7 { ’

18 A26391-KB2-2100-1-7619




Indicators and input devices Preparation for use and operation

Caps Lock

n

s OO0 DT

-

7 t
5 '
Bzl

w[s)

Backspace key
The Backspace key deletes the character to the left of the cursor.

Tab key
The Tab key moves the cursor to the next tab stop.

Enter key (return, enter, line feed, carriage return)
The enter key terminates a command line. The command you have entered is
executed when you press Enter.

Caps Lock key

The Caps Lock key activates uppercase mode (CapsLK is shown in the display
field). The Caps Lock function causes all the characters you type to appear as
uppercase. In the case of overlay keys, the character on the upper left on the
keycap appears when that key is pressed.

To cancel the Caps Lock function, simply press the Caps Lock key again.

Shift key
The Shift key causes uppercase characters to appear. In the case of overlay keys,
the character on the upper left on the keycap appears when that key is pressed.

Alt Gr key
The key causes the characters in the lower middle of the keycap to appear
(e.g. in the case of the (7] key).

Fn

The key enables the special functions indicated in blue on overlay keys (see
"Key combinations”),

If the external keyboard does not feature a key, you can simultaneously press

the + keys instead,

Cursor keys
The cursor keys move the cursor in the direction of the arrow, i.e., up, down, left, or
right.

Pad Num key

When the numeric keypad is enabled (PadLK is visible in the display fieid), the

key causes this set of keys to produce numbers (NumLK appears in
the display field). Pressing them produces the blue characters shown on the bottom
right on the keycaps.

Pause key
The key temporarily suspends display output. Output will resume when
press any other key.

Start key
invokes the START menu of Windows 95,

Menu key
The Menu key invokes the menu for the marked item (Windows 95).

A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619 19



Preparation for use and operation Indicators and input devices

Numeric keypad

1 = Characters enabled when neither PadLK, nor NumLK are visible in the display field.
2 = Characters enabled when PadLK and NumLK are visible in the display field.

The key enables and disables the integrated numeric keypad. If the numeric keypad is
enabled (NumLK is shown in the display field} and you hold the key down, you can output the
characters printed in blue at the right bottom of the keys.

When the numeric keypad is enabled (NumlLK is visible in the display field}, pressing the key

combination + enables and disables the numeric entry in the integrated numeric
keypad. H numeric entry is enabled (NumLX and PadLX are shown in the display field), the blue
characters at the bottom right of the keys are effective.

If the numeric keypad and numeric entry are both enabled {(NumLX and PadLK are shown in the
display field), you can also output standard characters with the numeric keypad. If you press and
hold the key [Fn], the keys will produce lowercase letters and numbers indicated on the lower left of
the keycaps. If you press and hold the key combination + 5Shift, the keys will praduce
uppercase letters and the characters indicated on the upper left of the keycaps.

Key combination

The following description of key combinations applies to the Windows 95 operating system. Some of
the key combinations may not be available in other operating systems and with other device drivers.
Other key combinations are described in the relevant manuals supplied with your application
programs.

Yau enter key combinations as follows:
»  Press and hold the first key in the combination.
»  While keeping the first key pressed, press the cther key or keys in the combination.

If the external keyhoard does not feature a key, you can simultaneously press

the + keys instead.

It

20 A26331-K82-Z100-1-7619




Indicators and input devices Preparation for use and operation

F1 Switching monitor on/off
+ This key combination switches your notebook's display on and off. Doing s0
does not affect any running programs.

= Enabling Standby mode
Fo + This key combination enables Standby made. You can cancel Standby mode
by pressing any key.

T Enabling Suspend mode

Fn + This key combination switches the Suspend mode on (see Section "Suspend
mode "), When you switch the notebook on again, it returns to the same place
you were in the program that was running when you switched to Suspend
mode.

s Reducing CPU speed
Fo + This key combination reduces the CPU speed by 50 %.

o Switching the loudspeaker on/off
Fn + o This key combination switches your notebook's integrated loudspeaker on and
off.
- Increasing the volume
Fn + |t This key combination raises the volume of the integrated loudspeaker.
Fa Reducing the volume
Fn + a4 This key combination decreases the volume of the integrated loudspeaker.

Flo Switching over battery indicator

Fo + This key combination switches the battery indicator in the display field between
battery capacity in %, as time (notebook wilt still run xx:xx hours) or the battery
charge level display.

o Switching TV out on/oft
Fn + This key combination switches the video output {TV out) on or oft,

. Switching between internal and external display
+ If an external display is connected to your notebook, you can switch to it with
this key combination. You can opt to use:
®  just the notebook's internat display
e justthe external display
®  both the internai and the external display
®  just the television

Increasing the display brightness

+ This key combination increases the brighiness of the display.
Reducing the display brightness

+ This key combination reduces the brightness of the display.

A26381-KB2-Z2100-1-7619 21



Preparation for use and operation The notebock battery

The notebook battery

The notebook is fitted with a battery {Lithium lon battery) that provides it with power during mobile
use. You can increase battery life by enabling its power management features.

In addition to the notebook standard battery, you can also use a second notebook battery. By using
both notebook batteries, you can double the notebook’s mobile operation time.

The notebook battery charge is indicated by the battery symbol in the display field (see the section
"Indicators and inpul ices") When you switch on the notebock, it takes a few seconds before the
battery status is displayed.

The battery will tast for roughly 500 charge/discharge cycles.

To utilize the optimum charging capacity of the battery, you should regularly perform the
hattery leaming cycle {see chapter "Learning cycie for notebook batleries™).

Charging, caring for and maintaining the notebook battery
f Only use notebock batteries designed for the this notebook.

The notebeok battery can only be charged, when the ambient temperature is between 5°C and
max. 40°C.

The notebook battery charge is indicated by the battery symbol in the display field.

A notebook battery is fully charged in approximately three hours if the notebook is switched on. After
half the charging time, the battery has already reached a 70 % charge level. A notebook battery is
fully charged in approximately five hours if the notebook is switched on. If the notebook is fitted with
two notebook batteries, charging will take twice as long. The notebook batteries are charged
successively. The battery which was connected firstis charged first.

The notebook battery can be charged by:

®  connecting the notebook to the power adapter
s connecting the notebook to the car adapter

& connecting the notebook to the QuickPort S

Before a notebook battery is used for the first time, the battery learning cycle should be performed
(see also the section "L.earning cycle for notebook batteries").

Work in the battery mode until an acoustic warning signal indicates the need for charging. The
notebook battery should not be charged before this point.

If you do not use the notebook batteries for longer periods, remove them from the
notebook. Never store the notebook batteries in the unit.

Notebook batteries are to be stored in & charged state of approximately 50% (two bars in the battery
status indicator} over a long period of time (longer than two months}. After six months, at the latest,
you should run a learning cycle with the batteries again. If you store the batteries up to two months,
the charge status of the batteries must be approximately 30% (cne bar in the battery status
indicator). The notebook batteries should be stored in a dry envircnment in temperatures between
+10°C and +25°C.

22 A26391-K82-2100-1-7619



The notebook battery Preparation for use and operation

Connecting the power adapter

The supplied power cord conforms to the requirements of the country in which you
purchased your notebock. Make sure that the power cable is approved for use in the
country in which you intend to use it.

The notebook and the power adapter should be at least 260 mm apart. Keep other
objects 100 mm clear of the notebook and its power adapter. Do not cover the ventilation
slots in the notebook and the power adapter.

Do not stand the power adapter on heat-sensitive material.

The power adapter's AC cord may only be connected to a wall outlet if the notebook is
connected to the power adapter.

»  Switch off the notebook.
»  Place the notebook on a level, stable surface.
» Install the battery.

A5

»  Piug the DC output connactor on the power adapter into the DC input connector (DC IN) on the
notebook {1).

»  Connect the AC power cable to the power adapter (2).

»  Plug the power cable into the power outlet (3).
The power adapter indicator lights up. After a few seconds the notebook's BATTERY indicator

{a) lights up. The battery charges.

A26391-K82-7100-1-7619 23



Preparation for use and operation The notebook battery

Connecting the car adapter

You can use the car adapter to charge your notebook's battery if the car has a 12V electrical

system,.

»  Switch off the notebook.

»  Place the notebocok on a level, stable surface.

»  install the notebook battery.

»  Plug the DC cutput connector on the car adapter inte the DC input connector (DC IN) on the
notebook (1),

»  Start the car's engine.

f You should only use the car adapter while the car's engine is running. You must not start

the car's engine while the car adapter is connected to the car's electrical system.

Do not stand the car adapter on heat-sensitive material. When in operation, the car
adapter must be free-standing and may not be covered,

Keep other objects 100 mm clear of the notebook. Do not cover the ventilation slots in
the notebook.

Plug the car adapter's input connector into the car's cigarette lighter (2).
After a few seconds the battery operaticn/charging indicator on the front of the notebook glows.
The notebook battery is being recharged.

24

AZ6391-K82-Z100-1-7619



The notebook battery Preparation for use and operation

Learning cycle for notebook batteries

Your notebook battery contains electronics which continuously monitors the notebook battery
charging level and displays the current charging level. To compensate measuring errors of the
electronics, and because the chemical properties of the battery change over time, the electronics
must be recalibrated regularly. This calibration is carried out with the battery learning cycle. With the
battery learning cycle, you ensure that the maximum battery capacity can always be used. During
the learning cycle a defined charging cycle is carried out.

The noteboak battery learning cycle lasts between four and six hours (please never abort the
learning cycle}.

The description of how to carry out the fearn cycle for notebook batteries is contained in
the readnie.ixt file on the Bantery Tuol Diskeite, on the Driverd& Utilities Mobite CD pravided
or on the Internet under www sni-pe.de/drivercd.

[

Installing and removing notebook batteries and drives

The design of ycur notebook enables the flexible use of notebook batteries and drives. For example,
the notebook batteries and drives can - with the exception of the CD drive and the DVD drive - be
operated on both the left and on the right slot. The CD-ROM drive and the DVD drive can only be
operated in the right slot.

The following modules are offered for your notebook:

*  Notebook battery

Floppy disk drive {maximum of one floppy disk drive)
CD-ROM drive (only for the right slot)

DVD drive {only for the right slot)

second/third hard disk drive

Zip drive

é Only use modules designed for your notebook.
Do not use force when instafling or removing the modute.

Make sure that no foreign objects enter the slots.

»  Belore removing a notebook battery:
switch off the notebook. You can leave the notebook on provided the notebook battery in the
left slot is not the notebook's only power source.

»  Place the notebook on a tevel surface.

A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619 25



Preparation for use and operation The notebook battery

Disk drives can also be removed or instailed while in operation (but not when the disk
drive is being accessed).

o

Removing notebook battery/drive
»  Push the release slide on the underside of the notebook inward (1).

»  Pull the module out of the siot (2}.

Installing notebook battery/drive
»  Place the module in the slot with the connection contacts first and the sticker facing upward.

f The CD-ROM drive and DVD drive can anly be operated in the right stot.

»  Push the module into the siot until you feel it locking into place.

26 A26391-K82-2100-1-7619



Working with floppy disks Preparation for use and operation

Working with floppy disks

f Follow the instructions supplied by the vendor of the floppy disks.

Never clean the floppy disk drives with cleaning disks. Even just one attempt would
destroy the read/write head in the disk drive within 20 secends.

@\i P
<% .

-
17 y
2 >
3
t = Insertion direction 5 = Eject button for inserted floppy disks
2= Label area 6 = Floppy disk is write protected
3 = Write protection tab for a 720 Kbyte ora 7 = Floppy disk is not write-protected

1,44 Mbyte floppy disk
4 = ldentification of a 1,44 Mbyte floppy disk or
write protect tab on a 120 Mbyte floppy disk

» Toinsert a floppy disk, push it into the drive in the insertion direction (1) until it engages. The
label should be facing upward.
»  Toremove the floppy disk, press the eject button (5).

The write-protect slider enables you to protect the data on the floppy disk from inadvertent
overwriting or deletion.

»  To protect the data on the floppy disk {from being overwritten, push the write-protect slider to
position (6). The hole is now visible.

»  Toremove write protection, push the slider to position (7). The hole is now covered.

AZ26391-K82-Z100-1-7619 27



Preparation for use and operationOperating the CD-ROM drive and the DVD drive

Operating the CD-ROM drive and the DVD drive

This device contains a light-emitting diode, classified according to IEC 825-1:1893:
LASER CLASS 1 (LUCKAN 1 LASERLAITE, KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT), and must not
be opened.

Avoid touching the surface of a CD. Handle CDs only by their edges!

Always store CDs/DVDs in their cases. You avoid dust contamination, scratches,
bending or other damage.

Protect your CDs/DVDs from dust, mechanical vibration and direct sunlight!
Avoid storing a CD/DVD in areas subject to high temperatures or humidity.

You may use both 8-cm and 12-cm CDs.
When using CDs/DVDs of minor quality vibrations and reading errors may occur.

1 = Power-on indicator 3 = Opening for manual ejection
2 = Insert/Eject button
Power-on indicator

The power-on indicator (1) flashes when a CD/DVD is inserted. It goes out when the drive is ready
for reading. It lights up when the drive is accessed.

If the power-on indicator does not go out after the CD/DVD is inserted, and continues to
1 flash, the CD/DVD is probably damaged or dirty.

If the inserted CD/DVD vibrates and/or reading errors occur, then it may be possible to
eliminate the vibrations or reading errors by reducing the rotating speed. Press the
Insert/Eject button for roughly two seconds. Reducing the rotaling speed also saves
power.

28 A26391-K82-2100-1-7619



Cperating the CD-ROM drive and the DVD drivePreparation for use and operatiol

Inserting or removing a CO/DVD
The notebook must be swilched on.

»  Press the Insert/Eject button for roughly one second.
The CD/DVD tray opens.
»  Pull the CD/DVD tray completely out,

»  Place the CD/DVD in the CO/DVD tray with the labeled side facing upwards, and carefully push
the CD/DVD into the mount or remove an inserted CD/DVD.

»  Push the CD/DVD tray in until you feel it iocking into place.

A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619 29



Preparation for use and operation Operating the Zip drive

Manual removal (emergency removal)

In the event of a power failure or damage to the drive it may be necessary to manually remove the
CD/DVD.

»  Switch off the notebook.
»  Press a piece of wire (e. g. a paper clip) firmly into the opening.
The CD/DVD tray is uniocked. You can now pull it out of the drive.

Operating the Zip drive

Before the Zip drive can be used, you must instail the lomega software on your notebook. To do
this, use the lomega installation disk provided and the Zip disk "lomega Tools".

Instatiing the lomega software

» Install the Zip drive in a slot.

Install the floppy disk drive in the other slot.

Supply the notebook with power via the external power supply unit.
Switch on the notebook and start Windows.

Insert the lomega installation floppy disk in the floppy disk drive.

¥y vyvyvyy

Start the a:\retup.exe program from the lomega installation disk with Srarr - Run (Windows 95) or
File - Run (Windows 3.1).

Follow the instructions on the screen.

Switch on the notebook again and start Windows.

Insert the Zip disk “lomega Tools" in the Zip drive.

Foliow the installation instructions displayed on the screen to finish the software installation.

Yyvyvyy

30 A26391-K82-2100-1-7619



Operating the Zip drive Preparation for use and operation

Reinstalling the lomega software from the Zip disk

If the Zip drive of your notebook has already been assigned a drive letter in My Comiputer or in the
File Munager, you can install the lomega software directly from the Zip disk "lomega Tools".

»  Install the Zip drive.

Switch on your notebook and start Windows.

insert the Zip disk "lomega Tools" in the Zip drive.

Open a search window for the Zip disk "lomega Tools" with My Computer {(Windows 95).
Double-click on INSTALL EXE.

Follow the installation instructions displayed on the screen to finish the software installation.

¥y Yy vYYvYy

Operation

Use the Zip drive like any other drive on your system. To be able te access the Zip drive, you must
insert a disk and click on the Zip disk symbot or the Zip drive letter. Save and copy the files on the
Zip drive with the same method used for other drives on your system.

1= Eject button 3 = Opening for manual ejection
2 = Drive indicator

A26391-K82-2100-1-7619 31



Preparation for use and operation Operating the Zip drive

Handling Zip disks

Follow the instructions supplied by the vendor of the Zip disks and the following notes:
A Always switch your computer on before inserting a Zip disk.

Never use force when inserting and removing Zip disks.

Never use ordinary 3.5" disks or cleaning disks in your Zip drive. This will damage the Zip
drive.

Do not meve the protection against accidental contact on the Zip disk.

Protect your Zip disk from dust, mechanical vibration, heat, direct sunlight and strong
magnetic fields!

Do not drop the Zip disk.
Do not use the Zip disk during large fluctuations in temperature or humidity.
Always transport the Zip disk in its protective cover.

Never clean the Zip drive with cleaning disks. Even just one attempt would destroy the
read/write head in the Zip drive within 20 seconds.

Inserting the Zip disk
»  Switch on your notebook.

» Insert the Zip disk in the Zip drive.
The green drive indicator glows briefly and then goes out again.

Should the indicator continue to flash slowly, please press the efect button to remove the
Zip disk and then insert it again.

[ L

Sleep mode of drive

The Zip drive is equipped with an automatic sleep mode. This is iftended to reduce the power
consumption, and thus to extend the operating time of the battery. In the steep mode the speed of
the disk is automatically reduced after an adjustable, inactive time (e.g. 3 minutes). If the drive is
accessed, the speed of the disk is automatically increased again. The sleep mode time for the Zip
drive is controlled via the system settings of your notebook.

32 A26391-K82-2100-1-7619



Operating the Zip drive Preparation for use and operation

Removing the Zip disk

»  Gently push the eject button.

The green drive indicator lights up. After a few seconds the Zip disk is then ejected.
»  Please lay the Zip disk in the protective case after removing it from the drive.

Whan the notebook is switched off, the Zip drive automatically ejects the Zip disk.

[T

Manual removal {emergency removal)

For normal removal of Zip disks, the notebook must be switched on, If the power supply of the
notebock is interrupted, the Zip disk can be removed manually.

»  Switch off the notebook.
»  Press a piece of wire (e. g. a paper clip) firmly into the opening.
The Zip disk is unlocked. You can now pull it out of the drive.

Only use the disk emergency removal function when no battery is installed in the
notebook and no power supply unit is connected to the notebook.

A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619 33



Preparation for use and operation Chipcard reader

Chipcard reader

Access to your notebook is protected by a chipcard reader. The chipcard reader is located under the
removable keyboard, The settings and operating instructions for PC-Lock are: contained in the
"BI0S Setup” manual in the chapter "PC-Lock™.

»  Remove the keyboard (see "Ramgvable infrared keybor

a4}

»  Push your chipcard into the chipcard reader with the chip (contact surface} tacing downward.

PC Cards

Two PG card slots (CardBus or PCMCIA} enable simultaneous operation of two Type VIINIEPC
cards (a maximum of one Type Iil and Type Il each}.

C The PC card must not consume more than 600mA (at +5V) or B0MA (at +12V).

Consult the documentation supplied by the PC card's manufacturer and follow the
instructions provided.

Never use force when inserting or removing a PC card.
Make sure that foreign objects do not fall into the PC card slot.

Zoomed video port

Your notebook is equipped with a Zoomed video port (ZV port). You can install an MPEG decoder or
a TV and video grabber card in the two PC card slots, however only one is ready for operation ata
time. Please contact one of our IT Service Shops or your local sales partner or office for advice on
selecting a suitable ZV port card.

34 A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619



PC Cards Preparation for use and operation

Installing a PC card

» Insert the PC card, contacts first, into the slot guides. The labeled side of the PC card must be
facing upwards.

»  Gently push the PC card into the slot until you feel it click into place.

Consult the documentation supplied with the PC card for information on how fo install the
necessary device drivers.

For further information refer to the information files (e.g. *TXT, *DOC. * WR{, or * HLFP}
provided with the PC card driver diskette or the information in the Windows 95 manual.

You can push the PC card slot gject buttons down flush into the notebook casing. Press
the eject buttons until they snap in.

A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619 35



Preparation for use and operation Microphone and loudspeaker

Removing a PC card

»  Press the eject button (1). It will project further out of the notebook's case. If the gject buttons
are pushed in flush with the notebook casing, they must first be snapped out. Press the eject
buttons until they snap out.

»  Slide the PC card out of the notebook (2).

Microphone and loudspeaker

1 = built-in microphone 2 = built-in loudspeaker

Y cur notebook contains a built-in microphone {1} and a loudspeaker (2).

If you attach an external microphone, the built-in microphone is disabled. If you attach an external
loudspeaker, the built-in loudspeaker is disabled.

36 A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619



Using the power-management features Preparation for use and operation

Using the power-management features

The notebook uses less power when the power management features are enabled. You will then be
able to work for longer before having to recharge the battery.

If you will not be using your notebook for a longer period, switch it off. Reducing the brightness level
of the display helps to reduce the amount of power consumed by the notebook.

If you enable one of the power-management options in the Power menu of the BIOS Setup,
that option will still be enabled the next time you switch on your notebook (see manual
"BiOS Setup').

- »

Maximum Battery Life-Mode

The Maximum Battery Life mode uses all the available power-management features. The notebook
uses little power and operates slightly slower than usual.

Activating
» Inthe Power Serup menu set the Power Savings field to Maxinnon Baitery Life.
»  Setthe PM Conirel field in the Power Serup menu 10 Always Enable o 0 Battery Powered Only.

Deactivating
» Inthe Power Setup menu set the PM Control field to Disabled.

Standby mode

In Standby mode the notebook's system clock is suspended and ils display and hard-disk motor are
shut down.

Enabling: +
Disabling: any key

Automatic activation

If the notebook is running and is not used for a predefined period of time, it switches into Standby
mode. Any input causes the notebook to come out of Standby mode.

»  Inthe Power Senp menu set the Power Savings field to Customize and set the time which has to
elapse before the notebook switches to Standby mode in the Standby Timeoui field.

or

»  Inthe Power Setup menu set the Pewer Savings field to Maximum Performance or
Maximum Buattery Life.

AZ6391-K82-Z100-1-7619 37



Preparation for use and operation Using the power-management features

Suspend mode

In suspend mode, alt current data {active programs, files) is saved to the hard disk or buffered in the
memeory, and the notebook is switched off.

Enabling Suspend mode

[Fn] + [F4]

If your notebook is in Suspend mode:
s do not connect any external peripheral devices

* do not disconnect any external peripheral devices
*  do not attempt to switch it on if the built-in battery is empty
*  do not change or remove the floppy disk, if inserted
¢  do notadd or remove RAM
* donot add or remove any PC cards.
Suspend to DRAM

The current data is buffered in the memory (DRAM). The data is stored for as long as the notebook
is supplied with energy. If the nolebook battery is full, the data is stored for a matter of days. Without
a battery and without a power supply the data is stored for only around 5 minutes.

> Setthe Suspend Mode field to Save 10 DRAM (see manual "BIOS Setup”).

Suspend to Disk

The active data can only be saved if sufficient space is available on the hard disk (at least the main
memory size + 2 Mbytes). If you are running the operating systems Windows NT or O8/2 Warp, you
have to set up an additional FAT partition on the hard disk as drive C: {see the manuals supplied
with the operating system in question).

> Set the Suspend Mode field to Save (0 Disk (see manual "BIOS Setup”).

Deactivating

»  Switch on the notebook.
The notebook reverts to the status it had prior to switching into Suspend mode.

Automatic activation

if the notebook is running and is not used for a predefined period of time, it switches into Suspend
mode.

» In the Power Setup menu set the Power Savings field to Customize and set the fime which has to
elapse before the notebook switches to Standby mode in the Suspend Timeout field.

>  Set the Suspend Mode field to Suve to Disk or Save ro DRAM.
or

> Inthe Power Setip menu set the Power Savings field to Maxinnun Performance or
Meximum Beitery Life,

»  Setthe Suspend Mode field to Save ro Disk or Save to DRAM.

38 A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619



Using the power-management features Preparation for use and operation

Decreasing reading speed of the CD-ROM drive

Decreasing the rotating speed of the CD-ROM drive saves power, Press the Insert/Eject button for
roughly two seconds.

Display
Switching off the display does not affect running programs.

Enabling: +
Disabling: +

Automatic powerdown

You set this function in the BIOS Serup {see manual BIOS-Setup).
If the notebook receives no input for a predefined period of time, the display switches off
automatically. It switches on again automatically as socn as the notebook receives input.

» Inthe Power Setup menu set the Power Savings field to Cusiomize and set the time which has to
elapse before the display switches off in the Video Timeout field.

or

» Inthe Power Setup menu set the Power Savings field to Maximum Performance ot
Maximum Banery Life.

Hard disk's power-management feature

If the hard disk is not accessed for a predefined period of time, its motor switches off automatically.
It switches on again automatically the next time the hard disk is accessed.

Activating

»  Inthe Power Serup menu set the Power Suvings field to Cusromize and set the time which has to
elapse before the motor of the hard disk swilches oft in the Hard Disk Timeout field.

or

» Inthe Power Setup menu set the Power Savings fietd to Maximum Performance or
Maxinm Battery Life.

Loudspeaker

Disabling: +
Enabling: +

Deactivating in BIOS Setup

» Inthe Advanced Setup Integrated Peripherals menu set the On Board Audio field to Disabled (See
manual "BIOS Setup"} .

A26381-KB2-Z100-1-7619 33



Preparation for use and operation Volume adjustment

Volume adjustment

Increasing the volume: +
Decreasing the volume: +

You can also adjust the volume of the loudspeaker in the audic program (e.g. mixer) or in the
application program using the audio functions.

Changing display settings

You configure the basic display settings in the Muin Setup (see manual "BIOS Setup®).
You can change the settings using key combinations.

Switching between internal and external display

If an external monitor is connected to your notebook, you can swifch between different display
options. You can opt to use:

s  just the notebook's internal display

*  just the external display

s both the internal and the external display

®  just the television

The setting you select with Display Device Selection in Main Setup is always active when you switch
on your notebook.

»  Press the key combination + until you find the display option you require.

40 A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619



Troubleshooting and tips

Take note of the safety hints in the chapter "Impariant rniotes”, when you connect or
disconnect cables.
if a fault occurs, try to correct it as described. If you fail to correct the problem, proceed as follows:

»  Switch off the notebook.

»  Make a note of the steps and the circumstances that led to the fault. Also make a note of any
error messages displayed.

»  Contact your sales office or customer service.

The POWER indicator does not light up when the
device is switched on
If the POWER indicator remains off, it can have the following reasons:

The battery is not installed correctly

»  Switch off the notebook.

»  Check whether the battery is installed correctly in its compartment.
»  Switch on the notebook.

The battery is dead
»  Recharge the battery or install a fully charged battery.

The power adapter is not connected correctly
»  Switch off the notebook.,
»  Check whether the power adapter is connected correctly to the notebook.,

»  Check whether the power cable is plugged properly into the power adapter and into the power
outlet.

»  Switch on the notebook. The indicator on the power adapter should light up.

The display of the notebook remains blank
tt your screen remains blank this may have the following causes:

Monitor is switched off
»  Press a key or enter the user password

AZ26391-K82-Z100-1-7619 41



Troubleshooting and tips

The notebook's display is difficult to read
If the display is difficult to read, it can have the following reasons:

Reflexes
»  Turn the notebock or alter tilt of the display.

Maximum screen resolution

The screen controller converts the current screen display for the entire screen size. As aresult, a
certain fuzziness cannot always be avoided.

Defective pixels on the screen

Pixel fauits in the form of permanently lit, unlit or different-colored pixels can occur with LCD
maonitors. Up to ten pixel taults on the screen does not constitute grounds for exchanging the unit.

Exceptional cases are:

o if two pixel faults are lying directly beside each other
e f three pixel faults cccur in a 5-mm diameter circle

In these excepticnal cases, please contact our customer service.

The external monitor stays blank

If your screen remains blank this may have the following causes:

Monitor is switched off
»  Switch the external menitor on,

Screen has been blanked
»  Press any key to continue.

Brightness control is set to dark

»  Set the brightness control to light. For detailed information, please refer to the Operating
Manual supplied with your monitor.

The notebook has been configured to drive the internal display

»  Press the key combination + or change the Display Device Setection in Main Setup to
CRT or LCD&CRT.

The external display's power cable or data cable is not connected properly

»  Switch off the external monitor and the noteboak.

»  Check whether the power cable is plugged properly into the power adapter and into the power
outlet.

»  Check whether the data cable is properly connected to the notebock and the external monitor
(if it is plugged in with a connector).

»  Switch on the external monitor and the notebook.

42 A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619



Troubleshooting and tips

The external display is blank or the image is unstable

The wrong frequency has been selected for the external monitor or for the application program.

»  Terminate the application program in Windows 95 with + [F41. If the error persists after
the program has been terminated, switch the external monitor off, wait at least three seconds,
and then switch the external monitor on again.

»  Set the screen resolution required by the application. Select the Starr button Select the Svstem
confrol item under Sertings, Double-click on the Display symbol. Select the required screen
resolution in the Sertings register card of the Resolution field.

The notebook stops working

If the notebook stops working, this may have the following reasons:

The notebook is in Standby or Suspend mode

»  Reactivate the notebook by pressing a key (Standby mode) or by switching it on (Suspend
mode).

An application program has caused the malfunction

»  Close the apglication program or restart the notebook by switching it on/off or with a warm
boot.

The battery is dead

»  Recharge the battery or instalf a fully charged battery.

The touchpad does not work

if the touchpad does not work, it can have the following reasons:

Incorrect setting in Setup
»  Check whether the field P3/2 Pointng Device in the Muin Senup is set to Enabled (see manual

"BIOS Setup").

Touchpad dirty
»  Clean the touchpad.

The mouse does not work
If the connected mouse does not work, it can have the following reasons:

Incarrect setting in Setup

»  Check whether the P3/2 Painting Device field is set to Enabled (for a PS/2 mouse} or Disabled
(for a serial mouse) in the Main Setup.

»  Check the COM FPort field in the submenu Integrated Peripherals of the Advanced Setup to ensure
that serial port is enabfed and set correctly.

A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619 43



Troubleshooting and tips

Mouse driver not loaded

»  Check whether the required mouse driver is properly installed and is present when the
application program is started. Detailed information can be found in the User Guides of the
mouse or application program.

Mouse not connected

»  Switch off the notebook.

»  Check whether the mouse ¢able is connected correctly to the notebook. If you use an adapter
or extension lead with the mouse cable, check the connector.

»  Switch on the notebook.

The infrared keyboard does not function when
removed

»  Check whether the battery pack in the keyboard is charged (see "Dispiay
»  Check whether the battery pack in the keyboard is properly installed {see "*
keyboard").

»  Check whether the keyboard is at the proper distance from and angle to the notebook (see
"Trangferring data wath the infrared interface”).

led").
emovable infrared

The floppy disk cannot be written

»  Check whether that floppy disk is OK and is not write-protected.

The notebook's date or time is incorrect

» Set the time and/or date in the Main Serup.

If the date and time are repeatedly incorrect when you switch on the notebook, the
CMOS battery that supplies the internal clock is dead. Please contact your customer

service.

o

The printer does not print

»  Make sure that the printer is switched on and on-line {see the manuals supplied with the
printer).

»  Check that the printer cable connecting the notebock and the printer is connected properly.
Check that the correct printer driver is installed.

»  Check the submenu fniegrated Peripherals of the Advanced Serup to ensure that the port you are
using is set correctly. The COM Port or Parallel Port or Parallel Port Mode setting, should match
the settings in your application program under Windows 95.

a4 AR6391-KB2-Z100-1-7619



Troubleshooting and tips

Acoustic warnings

A beep socunds every few seconds
The battery is almost drained.

»  Charge the battery.
A single continuous beep

The notebook cannot switch to standby or suspend mode because hard disk or diskette accesses
take place or there is no space provided on the hard disk.

»  Wait until the hard disk or diskette accesses have terminated, or set up the required storage
space on the hard disk.

Three long beeps
The notebook cannot restore the programs that were active when it switched to Suspend mode.

Error messages on the screen

In the foitowing the error messages are described which are output by the system BIOS (see BIOS
Setup manual). Error messages displayed by the operating system or programs are described in the
relevant manuals.

Diskette read failure - press F1 to retry boot

The inserted system disk is defective

»  Insert another system disk.

»  Press function key [F1].

No boot device available - press F1 to retry boot
The operating system cannot be loaded

»  Insert a system disk.

»  Press function key [F1].

No boot sector on fixed disk - press F1 to retry boot

The operating system is not installed on the hard disk or the hard disk has not been formatted.
> Insert a system disk.

»  Press function key [F1].

No devices detected
The PC card (PCMCIA) interface cannot be initialized.
»  Setthe Plug & Play 0/5 field 1o No in the Advanced-Setup of the BIOS-Seiup.

Not a boot disk - press F1 to retry boot

The disk in the floppy drive is not a system disk.
»  Remove the floppy disk from the drive.

»  Press function key [F1].

A26391-K82-2100-1-7619 45



Troubleshooting and tips

If you wish to boot from floppy disk:
»  Insert a system disk.,

»  Press function key [F1].

Real time clock failure

Invalid configuration information - please run setup program
Press the F1 Key to continue, F2 to run the setup utility

The system configuraticn information is incorrect.
»  Press function key [F2].
»  Reconfigure the system.

If the error message is displayed again, the notebook's backup battery is empty. Connect the
notebook via its power adapter to a grounded wall outlet or install a fresh battery. The backup
battery will charge fully in roughly two days.

Restoring the hard disk contents under Windows 95

If your notebook is equipped with a CD-ROM, you can reinstall Windows 95 with the

Windows 95 OEM CD supglied. You must then reinstall all the drivers. Te do this use the driver
diskettes you created earlier using the Create Driver Disks tcon.

Restoring the hard disk contents from CD

»  Insert the Stant-Disk for Windows 95-CD into the floppy disk drive and switch the notebook on.
»  Foftow the instructions on the screen.

Detailed PC knowledge is required for manual partitioning.

=

»  Insert the Windows 95 OEM CD into the CD-ROM drive.
»  Start the Seiup program on the CD.

»  You must then reinstall all the drivers. To do this use the driver diskettes you created earlier
using the Create Driver Disks icon.

46 A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619



Memory expansion

Install only memory expansions that satisty the requirements and rules gaverning safety,
RFI and electromagnetic compatibility and relating to telecommunications terminal
equipment (see the chapter "important notes').

Use only memory expansion which has been released for your notebook.
Never use force when installing or removing memory modules.
Make sure that foreign objects do not fall into the memory module compartment.

The main memory of your notebook can be expanded to 32 - 256 Mbyte using up to four 32 or
64 Mbyte memory modules. The memory modules may be mixed as required. The notebook will not
start without memory modules, as no fixed main memory is installed.

»  Switch off the notebook.
» Remove the notebook batteries.

1 é’ »  Pull the power plug of the power adapter
! out of the power outlet.
I\ »  Close the display of the notebook so that it
| locks into place.
» Disconnect ali cables connacied to
notebook.

»  Place the notebook bottom-up on a flat
surface.

» Remove the two screws (1).

»  Lift the cover and pull it in the direction of
the arrow (2} from the notebook.

» insert the memory modules, contacts first, into the stot (1).
»  Carefully flap the memory module down (2) until you feel it latch in place.
» Install the other memory modules in the same way.

A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619 47



Memory expansion Restoring the hard disk contents under Windows 95

Removing memory modules

»  Carefully push the two mounting clips outwards {1}. The memory module flaps upwards.
»  Slide the memory module out of its location {2).

»  Remaove the other memory modules in the same way.

»  Place the cover on its mounting location (1)
and flap it into place on the underside of
the notebook (2}.

Fasten the cover with the two screws (3).

Place the notebook bottom-down on a flat
surface.

»  Reconnect the cables that you
disconnected before.

Swing open the display.
Install the notebook batteries again.

48 A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619



Connecting external devices

Disconnect all the devices from their respective power sources when you connect or
disconnact a device. Read the documentation on the external device before connecting
it.

Do nat connect or disconnect cables during a thunderstorm.
Always take hold of the actual plug body. Never unplug a cable by pulling the cable itself!
Connect and disconnect the cables in the order described below.

Connecting cables
e  Tum oft all power and equipment swilches.
e Pull all power plugs out of the grounded power outlets.

e Connect all the cables 1o the notebook and the external devices. Please observe under all
circumstances the information provided in the chapter "Important notes”.

#  Plug all data communication cables into the utility sockets.
*  Plug all power cables into the grounded power outlets.

Disconnecting cables

s Tum off alt power and equipment switches.

e Pull all power plugs out of the grounded power outlets.

e  Unplug all data communication cables from the ulility sockets.

e Disconnect all the cables from the notebook and the external devices.

Port covers and connectors

If you have not attached any external devices, you should replace the port cover. You
protect the port connectors from becoming soiled.,

L]

If you wish 1o connect an external display or a device with serial or parallel port, or a QuickPort S or
an audio device, you must first remove the port cover:

» Remove the port cover.

A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619 49



Connecting external devices

D 0OCICT]
| |
; : | ;
o o |
A (= oo == Aoy @ O
ﬂ\ Microphone jack < Audio input (Line in)
—»
NS
[[] Audio output/Loudspeaker Keyboard port
_ED PS/2 mouse port DC socket
[e==—s-=] Serial port Parallel port

m--* » USB - Universal Serial Bus Port for QuickPort S:
-

El Video connector o TV oout

4@ IR Port @ Game Port/MID! Port

Connecting devices with serial or parallel port

»  Connect the data cable of the external device to the appropriate port.

The serial port is configured by default as COM{. You can change the setting in the COM Port field
in the Iutegrated Peripherals submenu in Advanced Setup. The parallel port is configured by default as
LPTI. You can change the setting in the Purullet Port field in the Inregrated Peripherals submenu in
Advanced Setup.

50 A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619



Connecting external devices

Connecting an external monitor

An external moniter can be connected to the notebock. The notebook screen controller for an
external monitor supports screen resofutions up to 1600 x 1280.

»
>
»
»

»

Plug the data cable of the monitor into the monitor port.

Connect the power cable of the external monitor to a power outlet and switch on the monitor.
Switch on the nctebook.

Configure the display output in the Display Device Selection field in Main Setup or by pressing the

key combination + [F12].

Select the resolution for the external monitor. Ensure that the settings you choose for display
resolution and refresh rate do not exceed the maximum values for your monitor (see monitor
operating manual, “Technical Data” chapter).

Connecting the mouse

>

Connect the mouse, depending on the type, to either the PS/2 mouse port or the seriaf porl.
The touchpad and the touchpad buttons are disabled when you connect a mouse.

Switch on the notebook.

Set the PS/2 Pointing Device field in Main Setup to Disabled if you want to use a serial mouse
{e g. TrackMan).

Install the necessary device driver (see the manual supplied with the mouse).

Connecting a television set

»
>

»

Connect the 8-VHS output of your TV or video device to the S-VHS socket of the notebook.

If your TV or videc device has no S-VHS socket, then piug the FBAS adapter into the S-VHS
socket of the notebook. Then connect the adapter 1o the video input of your TV or video device.

Connect the audio input of your TV or video device to the audio input of the notebook.

The required video and audio cables are available at specialized dealers.

Connecting an external keyboard

Connecting an external keyboard does not disable the notebock's built-in keyboard.

»

Connect the external keyboard to the external keyboard port. If you wish to connect a keyboard
with a 5-pin connector you will require an adapter from 5-pin DIN to 6-pin DIN mini connector.

ot o

Never press the keys on the external and internal keyboards at the same time.
If the external keyboard does not have an key, you can press the right key

and the key together instead.

For example, to enter the key combination + on the external keyboard you
would press + + [F1].

AZ6391-K82-Z100-1-7619 51



Connecting external devices

Connecting external audio devices

é Do not put on headphones until the notebook has been switched on.

Before putting loudspeakers and headphones into operation, set the volume to a low
setting and then adjust it to the desired volume after start-up.

If you attach an external microphone, the built-in microphaone is disabted. If you attach an external
loudspeaker, the built-in loudspeaker is disabled.

Connect the audic device (external microphone, external loudspeaker, audio output) to the
appropriate port.

Connecting the QuickPort

The manual supplied with the QuickPort S describes how to connect the notebook.

f Read the QuickPort S manual carefully before attempting to connect the notebook,

Make sure that no PC cards or extracting tools tor PC cards are projecting from the
notebock. No power adapter may be connected when you dock the notebook.

If you experience problems with the screen cutput on the external screen, test the
settings in the Display Device Sefection field of the Main Setup.

Makes sure that any PC card instalted in the QuickPort S do not use I/O addresses,
interrupts or DMA channels atready used by the notebook. Details of the /O addresses,
interrupts and DMA channels are provided in the section "Technical data®,

52 A26381-K82-Z100-1-7619



Connecting external devices

Transferring data with the infrared interface

The infrared interface (Fast IrDA) on the back of the notebook allows wireless serial data
transmission from the notebook to a PC or printer. The infrared interface of the infrared keyboard
enables wireless data transmission to the notebook.

Infrared data transmission from device to device

By default, the infrared interface is set to COM?2 in the setup. You can change the setting in the
irDA Port field in the Integrated Peripherals submenu in Advanced Setup.

The infrared interface can only be used, when the infrared interface is enabled in the
IrDA Port figld in the fategrated Peripherals submenu in Advanced Serup.

ot @

»  Set up the infrared transmitter and receiver as illustrated above. The devices may be no more
than one meter apart. The infrared interface of one device must be in the range of influence
{horizontally approx. 30° and vertically approx. 15°) of the infrared interface of the other device.

A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619 53



Connecting external devices

Infrared data transmission from infrared keyboard to notebook

The infrared transmission angle is approx. 120 ® up to a distance of one meter and decreases for
distances up to three meters. The "long-distance" infrared connection between the removable
keyboard and the notebook is displayed in the display field.

b4 A26391-K82-2100-1-7619



Technical data
Notebook

Processor
Cache:

Main memory (SD RAM 3.3 V):

System ROM (flash EPROM):
Screen controller

*  Video memory (EDO-RAM):
*  supported resolutions en external display

Disk drives:

Electrical data
Regutations complied with:

Protection class:

Maximum power draw {(notebook on with battery

charging):
Minimum power draw in operation:
reduced by Windows 95
Power meanagement tm'l‘afl(‘t,’d__
Power draw in energy saving mode:

Power draw in the switched-off state:

Pentium 1l MMX

32 Kbyte integrated in processor
512 Kbyte synchronous Second Level Cache

32 - 256 Mbyte, JEDEC 144 pin SO-DIMM
4 stots for 32, 64 Mbyte modules, 64 bit

512 Kbyte for system and video BIOS

ATI 3D Rage LTPro
4 Mbyte
640x%480 / 16.7 million colors and 100 Hz
800x600/ 16.7 million colors and 100 Hz
1024x768 / 16.7 million colors and 100 Hz
1280x1024 / 16.7 million colors and 100 Hz
1600x1200 / 64K colors and 85 Hz

Floppy disk drive tor 3 1/2 inch floppy disks
Hard disk drive 2.5 inch, max.17 mm height,
CD-ROM drive 20 speed or more, opticnal;
DVD drive, second/third hard disk drive, Zip
drive

EN 60950/ VDE 0OBO0S, UL 1950
CSA 22.2 No.950

t

<B5W %)

<37TW %)
<26 W 7)

< 2W

") These values only apply for a Mobile 800 with the configuration below. When additional
components are incorporated, the power consumption in energy saving mode may exceed the
requirements for the environment symbol {"Blue Angel"} (30 W).

Processor { 256 Kbyte cache):
Main memory:

Floppy disk drive:

Hard disk drive:

Software:

CD-ROM drive

Pentium |l Processor MMX at 233 MHz

32 Mbytes

1.44 Mbytes

2 Gbyte

Windows 95 Power management - Advanced...
24feld

A26391-K82-2100-1-7619

55



Technical data

Notebook

Display:

Backlit liquid-crystal transmissive display {LCD

TFT)
L] Display diagonal:

. Resoclution / colors:

Audio:

Soundchip ESS 1869
*  Compatibility:
*  A/D and YA conversion:

Input devices

¢ Keyboard:
*  Touchpad (Length, Width)

Slots
PC card (CardBus/PCMCIA):

Ports

PS/2 mouse port:

Port for external keyboard:
Port for QuickPort S:
Parallel interface:

Port for external monitor:
Serial port:

Microphone jack:

Audio input:

Game/Midi

Infrared interface (Fast IrDA)
USB (Universal Serial Bus)
Video output:

Environmental conditions

Environment class (3K2}
Environment class (2K2)

Temperature:
*  QOperating (3K2}
& Transport (2K2)

Dimensions

Width/Depth/Height:
Weight:

Port for external loudspeaker:

33.7 cm (13.3 inch) XGA
36.0cm (14.1 inch) XGA
1280x1024 / 262.144 colors (18 bit)

Soundblaster Pro, Ad lib, MS soundsystem
16 bit, stereo

86 keys
64 x 48 mm

TI PCiI 1250
1 x type [l and 1 x type |l simultanecusly,
CardBus compatible, Zoomed-Video-Port

6-pin mini DIN female connector

6-pin mini DIN female connector

240-pin female connector

25-pin female connector, bi-directional, EPP
/ECP capable

15-pin female connector

9-pin male connector, 16550 compatible
connector, mono

connector, stereo

connector, stereo

15-pin female connector
FBAS Pal or NTSC

DIN IEC 721 part 3-3
DIN IEC 721 part 3-2

5°C...40°C
-25°C ....60°C

326 mm, 259 mm, 46/67 mm
approx. 3.8 kg

56

A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619



Notebook battery

Technical data

Notebook battery

Rated voltage:
Rated capacity

Charging time {when not in operation):

Operating time with a battery:

Weight:

Power supply unit

Primary

*  Rated voliage:

. Frequency:

. max. rated current:

Secondary
. Rated voitage:
*  max, rated current:

Car adapter

Primary
®  Rated voltage:

Secondary

&  Rated voltage:
®  max. rated current:

CD-ROM drive

Supported CD formats:

Laser

®  (Class 1 Laser Product
®  Type:

s  Wave length:

®  Power output:

10.8V

63 Wh
5.8 Ah

3 hours (70% charging after 1.5 hours)

approx. 3.5 hours
(depending on application)

550 g

100 V to 240 V (automatic)
50 Hz to 60 Hz {automatic)
075A/15A

19V
34 A

10Vio15 VvV

18V
34A

CD-Digital Audio

CD-ROM (Mode t and Mode 2}

CD-ROM XA (Mode 2, Form 1 and Form 2}
CD-l (Mode 2, Form 1 and Form 2)

CD-l Ready

CD bridge

Photo-CD (Single- and Multisession)
Video-CD

Semiconductor GaA/As
780 nm
5 mW max.

AZ26391-K82-Z100-1-7619

57



Technical data

DVD drive

DVD drive

Supported DVD/CD formats:

Laser

¢ (lass 1 Laser Product
*  Type:

*  Wave length:

* Power output:

Chipcard reader

. DVD- 5:
s DVD- 9
s DVD10:
. DVD-18:
.
.

4.377 Gbyte
7.959 Gbyte
8.754 Gbyte
15.917 Gbyte

CD (Mode-1): 656.5 Mbyte
CD (Mocde-2). 748.8 Mbyte

Semiconductor GaA/As

650 nm
5 mwW max.

& Processing of asynchronous processor chipcards:

Protocols T=1 and T=14

®*  Processing of synchronous memory chipcards:
SLE 4418, SLE 4428; SLE 4432, SLE 4442; SLE 44386; SLE 4439; SLE 553x and PCF 8582

58

A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619



Interrupt I/O addresses, and DMA assignment

Technical data

Interrupt /O addresses, and DMA assignment

Changeable internal settings:

Function /O address IRQ DMA
Soundchip ESS1869 220h - 22Fh * IRQ 5™ (LPT) 1. DMA:
240h - 24Fh IRQ 7 (LPT) DMA1*
260h - 26Fh IRQ 9 DMA O
280h - 28Fh IRQ 10 DMA 3
Midi Play Unit IRQ 11
(MPLU): 2. DMA:
330h - 331h DMA 3 *
300h - 301h DMA ¢
310h - 311h BMA 1
320h - 321h
FM:
388h - 38Bh **
Gameport;
201h*
Control Interface:
800h-807h
810h-817h
820h-827h
830-837h
Parailel port LPT 378h - 37Fh* = IRQ 7* DMA 1 or DMA 3 in
378h -37Fh = tRQ5 ECP-mode
3BCh-3C5h = IRQ7
278h-27Fh = IRQ5
1. Serial port COM 3F8h - 3FFh* = IRQ4/COM1*
2F8h - 2FFh = IRQ 3/ COM2
3E8h - 3EFh = IRQ4/C0OM3
2EBh - 2ZEFh = IRQ 3/ COM4
2. Serial port COM 2F8h - 2FFh* = JRQ3/COM2* DMAO*
= Fast IrDA 3E8h-3EFh = IRQ 4/COM3 DMA 1
2E8h - 2EFh = IRQ 3/COM4 DMA 3

* = default setting in B/0S SETUP

** = default setting, when Audio is enabled

A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619

59



Technical data

interrupt I/O addresses, and DMA assignment

Fixed internal settings:

Function {/0 address IRG DMA
System Timer 04Ch-043h 0
Keyboard 060h, 064h
Interrupt controller 020h-021h, 2
OAOh-0A1h
Floppy disk drive controller 3F0h-3F5h, 3F7h 6 2
Systern CMOS / Realtime clock 070n-071h
PC card controlier 10
"TI1250"
USB controller 120h-13Fh 1
Synapsis touchpad 12
Numeric processor QF0h-0FFh 13
Intel 82371AB PCIl bus 1FONn-1F7h, 3F6h, 14
primary IDE controller FCDOh-FCD7h
Intel 82371AB PCI bus 170h-177h, 376h, 15
secondary IDE controller FCD8h-FCDFh
DMA controller 00Ch-00Fh, 4
081h-08Fh,
0CQh-0DFh
PCIl bus CF8h-CFFh
Settings for external components (e.g. PC card):
Function I/O address | 1RQ DMA
PC card (PCMCIA cards}): PC cards require an IRQ (no shared
max 1x Typlil + 1x Typll or 2x Typll  |IRQY), /O addresses and/or a memory
IO cards (modem, network area and possibly DMA
board, COM, SCS1 etc.) {see also the documentation on the
*  memory cards {e.g. SRAM, PC card).
FLASH)
& ATA cards {e.g. Harddisk,
Sundisk)

* = default setting in BIOS senp

PnP = Plug and Play

Shared IRQ:

Several PCI components can share one free ISA-IRQ (assignment of the IRQs is automatic).
Under Windows 95 you can change the resource contentions manually with the "Device Manager".

80 A26391-K82-2100-1-7619



Port assignment

Technical data

Port assignment

The assignment of the external ports are as follows:

DC jack (DC IN)

Pos.

Meaning

]
1 Gy 2 2

ov
+19V

TV out socket

Pos.
7

Meaning

04 30
(@ 10

()

bW =

oV

oV
SVideo_Y_FBAS_MUX
Svideo_COL

Port for external keyboard and PS/2 mo

use

Pos.

Meaning

U bW =

Data
free
oV
+5V
Clock
free

A26391-K82-Z2100-1-7619

61



Technical data Port assignment

Serial port

Pos. | Signal name Meaning
1 DCD (Data Carrier Detect) Data Carrier Detect
2 RxD (Receive Data) Receive Data
3 TxD (Transmit Data) Transmit Data
4 DTR (Data Terminal Ready) Data Terminal Ready
5 Signal Ground Signal Ground
6 DSR {Data Set Ready) Data Set Ready
7 RTS {(Request to Send) Request to Send
8 CTS (Clear to Send) Clear to Send
9 Ri {(Ring Indicator) Ring indicator
Port for external monitor
5 1
—
-
ot @Q._J@
-
i5 1
Pos. | Meaning Pos. | Meaning
1 Video output red 2 +5V
2 Videc output green 10 logic ground
3 Video output blue 11 reserved
4 reserved 12 DDC data line (bi-directional)
5 DDGC ground 13 horizontal synchronization
6 Video ground red 14 venical synchronization
7 Video ground green 15 DDC clock signal line
8 Video ground blue

62 A26393-KB2-Z100-1-7619



Port assignment

Technical data

Parallel port

The parallel interface supports three transfer modes: SPP, EPP and ECP. SPP mode (standard
paraliel port) is the mode traditionally used to drive a printer. EPP (Enhanced Parallel Port) and ECP
(Extended Capabilities Port) modes are transfer modes that allow transfer rates of 2 and 2.4
Mbytes/s. These modes will only work in connaction with peripheral devices which specifically
support them. Cases where these transfer modes are used are, for example, interface conversions
between Parallel and SCSI or Parallet and IDE. The pinouts are different in all three modes.

Pinout in SPP mode (Standard Parallel Port)

Pos. | Signal name

Meaning

1 STROBE
2-9 Data Lines 0-7
10 ACKNOWLEDGE

Data message
Data lines 0-7
Data acknowledgement

18-25| Ground

11 BUSY Not ready to receive
12 PE End of paper
13 SELECT Device selection
14 AUTO Automatic new line
15 ERROR Device error
16 INIT Reset/initialize
17 SELECT IN Printer selection
18-25 | GROUND Ground
Pinout in EPP mode (Enhanced Parallel Port}
Pos. | Signal name Meaning
1 Write Qutput
2-9 Data Lines Inputfoutput
10 Intr Input
11 Wait Input
12 reserved -
13 reserved -
14 DStrb Qutput
15 reserved -
16 reserved -
17 AStrb Qutput

A26391-K82-2100-1-7619

63



Technical data

Port assignment

Pinout in ECP mode (Enhanced Capabilities Port)

Pos. | Signal name Meaning
1 HostClk Qutput
2-9 Data Lines Q-7 Inputioutput
10 PeriphClk Input
11 PeriphAck Input
12 AckReverse Input
13 Xflag Input
14 HostAck Output
15 PeriphRequest Input
16 ReverseRequest QCutput
17 ECP-Mode Output
18-25| Ground -

64

A26321-K82-Z100-1-7619



Index

A

Accumulator, disposal 4

Acoustic warnings 45

Alt Grkey 18

Audio input 50
connecting 52

Audio output 50

B
Backspace 19
Backspace key 19
Backup diskettes 46
Battery
charging notebook battery 24
disposal 4
installing keyboard battery 12
notebook battery 22, 25
caring for/maintaining
charging 22
installing and removing 25
leamning cycle 25
technical data 57
Battery charge, indicator 15
Battery indicator, switching over 21
Battery operation, indicator 15
Beep, error message 45
Board 3

)
<

I
2

c
Cable, infrared keyboard 13
Calculator keypad 18, 20
Caps Lock 19
Car adapter 24
technical data &7
CardBus card, see PC card
CD-ROM 28
CD-ROM
inserting 239
opening the CD tray by hand 36
removing 2%
CD-ROM drive 25
removing 25
technical data 57
CE certificate 5
Chipecard 34
Chipcard reader 34
technical data 58
Class B Compliance Statement &

AZ26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619

65



Index

Connecting devices 49
Contents of delivery 8
Cover

port 44
CPU speed 21
Cursor control keys 18
Cursorkey 19

D

Damage during transport 9
Dark screen 1, 42

Data transfer 53

via infrared interface 53

Date, not correct 44
Date/Time incorrect 44
DC IN (power cable) &1
DC socket 50
DCIN

assignment &1
Difficult to read, display 42
Diskette 27

cannot be read or written

writa-protection 27
Display 38

blank 43

brightness =1

cleaning 2

difficult to read 42

field 15,16

image unstable 43

offfon 2t

setting 40

swing open 14

switching cff automatically 39

4

Disposal 4
DMA assignment 59
Drifting screen display 43
Drive 25
removing 25
DVD 28
inserting 29
removing 29
removing by hand 30
DVD drive 25
removing 25
technical data 58

E
ECP mode, assignment &4
Electrical data
notebook 55
Electromagnetic compatibility
Emergency removal
CD/OVD 30

44

o]

66

A26391-K82-2100-1-7619



Index

Zip disk 33
Energy consumption 37
Energy saving 4
Energy saving function

CD-ROM drive 34

display 32

hard disk drive 3¢

installation under Windows 95 4

loudspeaker 3%
Maximum Battery Life Mode 37
Standby mode 37
Suspend mode 38
Energy saving functions 37
Enhanced Parallel Port 63
Enter 19
Enter key t9
EPP mode, assignment 63
Ergonomic video workstation 2
Error message
acoustic 45
on the screen <48
ESD 3
Extended Capabilities Port 64

F

FBAS output 50
assignment &3

FCC statament &

Floppy disk drive 25
removing 23

Fnkey 18

Fn+F1 21

Fn+F10 21

Fn+F11 2t

Fn+F12 21

Fn+F3 21

Fn+F4 21

Fn+F5 21

Fn+F6 21

Fn+F7 21

Fn+F8 21

G
Game port 50
Guarantee coupon booklet &

H
Hard disk drive
second/third 25
removing 25
switching off automatically 38

|
/O address 59

A26391-K82-Z2100-1-7619

67



Index

Important notes 3
Indicator

battery charge 1%

battery operation 15

POWER indicator fails to light
Indicators 15
Intrared data transmission

device fo device 53

keyboard to notebock 54
Infrared keyboard 11

cable 13

dees not work 44
Infrared transmission 53
Installing, lomega software !
Installing, keyboard battery
Installing, notebook battery 12
Interrupt assignment 58
lomega software, installation 30
IR port 50
IRQ assignment 59

— 00
o]

K
Key
Alt Gr 18
Backspace 14
combination Z0
Cursor 15
Enter 15
Fn 13
menu 9
numeric keypad 20
Pad Num 12
Pause 19
Shift 19
Start 19
Tab 18
Keyboard 18
assignment 61
cleaning 8
connecting 51
Keyboard port 50

L

LCD display 16

Learning cycle, battery 25
Light screen 42

Linein 50
Location, for nctebcok 8
Lock

PC card 36

Loudspeaker 39
connecting 52
internal 36
switching offfon 21

68

A26391-K82-Z100-1-7619



Index

M
Manual removal
Cb/DVD 30
Zip disk 33
Maximum Battery Life mode 37
Memory
expansion 47
Memory modules, installing and removing
Menu key 1%
Microphone
connecting 52
internal 38
Microphone jack
Mobile operation
Manitor
connecting 51
port assignment 62
Monitor port  5C
Monitor screen
error message 45
Mouse
assignment &1
connecting 51
does not work 43
Mouse port 30
MPEG decoder card 34

30

o O

N
No mouse pointer 43
No screen display 43
Notational conventions 2
Note 3
boards 3
CD/DVD 28
CE certificate 5
disposal 4
energy saving 4
keyboard battery 12
notebook battery 22
power cord selecction 3
Safety 3
Windows 95 14
Windows NT 14
Zip disk 32
Notebook
cleaning 28
closing 15
opening 11
seftingup ¢
stops working 41, 43
switching off 15
switchingon 14
technical data 55
transporting 8
Notebook battery 22, 25

AZ26391-K82-Z100-1-7619

69



Index

caring for/maintaining 22
charging 22
with car adapter 24
with power adapter 23
learning cycle 25
Numeric keypad 18, 20

o

On, power on indicator 15
Cpening, notebook 11
Operating system, installing 14
Operating, Zip drive 3!

P
Packing material 9
Pad Num key 19
Parallel interface
Parailel port
assignment &3
connecting 30
Pause key 19
PC card 34
installing 35
removing J&
PC-Lock 34
PCMCIA card, see PC card
Pixel fault 42
Port 4%
assignment 44, 50, 61
audio input 52
cover 4@
axternal devices 48
external keyboard 51
external loudspeaker 52
external microphone 52
external monitor 51
infrared 53
keyboard assignment £t
moenitor assignment 62
mouse 51
parallel port 30
parallei, Assignment &3
PS/2 mouse assignment 61
QuickPort S 50, 52
serial assignment £2
serial port 50
TV device 31
Power cord selecction ©

[#)]

POWER indicator, does not light up 41

Power supply unit 23
technical data 57
Power-on indicator 13:

2

Preparation for use 3
Preparing notebook for use 10

70

A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619



Index

Printer does not print 44
P3/2 mouse
assignment &1
connection 51
PS/2 mouse port 50

Q

QuickPort S
connecting 52

R

Reading speed, CD-ROM drive 39
Recovery boot diskette 44
Recovery CD 46

Recycling 4

Removable infrared keyboard 11
Restoring, hard disk contents 40
Return 12

S
Safety 3
Saving power 4
Screen
stays blank 41, 42
Screen output 2%, 40
Select, power cord
Serial interface 50
Serial mouse
connection 573
Serial pont
assignment 62
connecting 50
infrared 53
Shift 18
Shift key 19
Software installation, lomega software
SPP mode, assignment &3
Standard Parallel Port 63
Standby mode 37
switching offfon 2+
Start key 19
Summer time 44
Suspend mode 38
switching offfon 21
switching on automatically 38
Suspend to Disk 38
Suspend 1o DRAM 38
S-VHS output 50
assignment 63
Switching off, notebook 15
Switching on, notebook 14
Symbols, explanation of 2
System expansion 47

3¢

A26391-K82-7100-1-7619

7



Index

T

Tabkey 18

Technical data
DMA assignment 59
I/O addresses 58
interrupt assignment 59
notebook &5
port assignment €1

Time, not correct <4

Tips 41

Touchpad 15, 17
buttons 17
cleaning &
does not work 43

Transport &

Troubleshooting 41

TV card 34

TV set, connecting 51

TV-out 350

assignment 61
switching on/off 21

U
USB, Universal Serial Bus 50

v
VGA assignment &2
Video workstation 2
Velume
adjustment 40
increasing Z1
reducing 21

w

Windows 95, note 14
Windows NT, note 14
Winter time 44

Wireless data transfer 53
Write protection, floppy 27

z
Zip disk 32
inserting 32
manual removal 33
removing 33
Zip drive 30
operating 31
Zoom videc port 34
ZV port 34

72 AZ6391-KB2-2100-1-7619



Contents

LR« T Yo T« o 1
Notational conventions

installing an ergoncmic video workstation,, .2
LT o e T o2 LT T (= 3
Saler

Notes &n insis Mmq AN FemOVING BOATUS L.t s 3
Manufacturer’s NGBS L. 4
Energy i 4
Bisposa omd 4

CE certificats . 5
FCC Ciass B C 5

Power cord selection ..,
For the United States and Canada

FOT e UNHEU KINGOOM Lt et e e ettt e st st e e e st a e 7
On the move with 1he NOIBDOGK ... e s re s n e s v sasr e e s ae s ranres B
Cleaning e ol T e LSS 8

Preparatlon fer JEE- T30 £ (Lo B oY o L= 2 ) T .2 TR
; and chacking the delivery... .
?.u set lp }cu NOTBDOOK L s

ing on fne neleboos

off the notabook .15

T e IS TN s Lo ol S S SUURTRRU 15
DHSPIAY HEHI o et e e ettt e et 16
Taoushpad and TOuChPAG KEYS (e 17

K@y'* arg

ar:rq for and ma ng
g yr~l for riotebook balterias
g and remaving noteboak ba
th floppy disks .
the CD %O"JE drive and the

""ogmf)ne a-w.J o Jspeuke
g the power-man ac,err et
m Battery Li
e odn ..........................................................................................................................

A26391-KB2-Z100-1-7619



Contents

wlay set

Switching netwaen internal and axtermal GisniEY (e 40
M 5 ¥

Troubleshooting and tps ...
The POWER indicator does not lig
'*l‘ "j=s"‘l"a,‘ D? t‘nﬂ nat *b ok remains u,cmk
it 1o read

D' 'ﬁﬂtv 8 DI :)l.-, on tho sCrean
external monior stays blank
watb display is biark or the image s un
baok siops worki
wucnpad doas not werk ..
rmouse does not wark
The infrared keypoard does not fur
The floppy disk cannot be written .

The notebook's date or ime 18 incorre
The printer does not print ...

Acoustc wamings . .
Error massages on the sereen .
Restaring he hard disx U)nt(*"ts under Windows

Memory expansion... " Cenarrsnesieas ceorrerens 47

Connecting external devices. ...
Paort covers and Connectons..........
Cornecting devices with genal or par
Connecting an external monitor
Cor-n-nf;m f

Connecting a television set ...
L,ormcctarxg an extenal keyboard
Connscting external audic
Connggling the QuickPort
Transferring data with the

bOuk battﬂry
“'Ji}}_‘ Y LM e

DVE drive
hincard reader
Htcfzhpf Oadcjrn.
Porta
oe r,u:k Z)C NG
TV out socksal,.

2o for externas E\eybwid and &
Serial port,.,
Portfor exte monito
o T I« U O T T O OO PO P PS PP TP I ER Rt 63

ses. and DMA assignment.,

Index ......

A26391-K82-Z2100-1-7619



A26391-K82-2100-1-7619



